
Ethics Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Clive Fraser (Chair)
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Mario Creatura, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joy Prince, Helen Redfern, 
Anne Smith and Ashok Kumar

Reserve Members: Karen Jewitt, Felicity Flynn, Maddie Henson, 
Callton Young, Jeet Bains and Gareth Streeter

A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Monday, 4 June 2018 at 6.30 pm in F5 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Stephen Rowan 
020 8726 6000 x62529
stephen.rowan@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Thursday, 24 May 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 28 February 2018 and 
23 May 2018 as accurate records.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Dispensations for Members (Pages 13 - 16)
To consider and comment on the proposed general dispensations that 
are proposed to be given to all Members of the Council pursuant to the 
Council’s dispensation procedure.

6.  Ethics Committee Work Plan (Pages 17 - 18)
To consider the draft work plan for the Committee for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year.



3

7.  Members' Learning and Development Plan 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 28)
To note the Members’ Learning and Development Plan 2018/19.

8.  Dispensation Applications for Members (Pages 29 - 34)
To receive the report of the Director of Law on Members' dispensations 
for consideration, if any are received.

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

10.  Dispensation Applications for Members 
To receive the report of the Director of Law on Members' dispensations 
for consideration, if any are received.



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Oliver Lewis (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Pat Clouder, Maggie Mansell and Donald Speakman
Ashok Kumar (Independent Co-opted Member)

Apologies: Councillor Mario Creatura and Wayne Trakas-Lawlor.  
Anne Smith (Independent Co-opted Member)

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  Corporate RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Policy 
Revisions

The Committee considered a report that detailed the findings and 
recommendations made by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner’s 
inspection of the Council’s use of covert surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 and revisions made to corporate policy 
and procedures arising from those findings.

In considering the report, the Committee noted that ad hoc guidance on the 
surveillance of social media had previously been issued and that following the 
inspection, this was now formalised within the revised corporate policy.

Members also noted that the policy document had been praised by the 
Inspector and thanked the Council’s Information Management Co-Ordinator, 
Howard Passman, for his achievements in this area.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED:
That the revisions to the corporate policy and procedures managing the use of 
covert surveillance authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 by the Council arising from the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner’s recommendations following a Council inspection in 2017 be 
noted.

5/18  Use of the Powers Available Under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 Y
[...]
RESOLVED:
That the annual update on ethics complaints received in the year ending 31 
December 2017 be noted.

Page 7



8/18  Annual Whistleblowing Report for Year Ending 31 December 2017

The Committee considered a report that detailed use of the Council’s 
whistleblowing procedure during the past calendar year.

In considering the report, some Members of the Committee questioned 
whether staff reporting issues under the whistleblowing procedure could be 
given guarantees of future employment.  The Monitoring Officer informed 
those Members that such staff were already granted statutory protection 
under existing legislation.

RESOLVED:
That the annual whistleblowing report for the year ending 31 December 2017 
be noted.

9/18  Member Learning and Development 2017-18

The Committee received a report that detailed Member learning and 
development activity during the 2017/18 municipal year.

In considering the report, Members also noted that an induction programme 
for all councillors elected at the May 2018 local election was in development 
and that both political groups represented on the Council would be consulted 
on the development of that programme.

RESOLVED:
That the Member learning and development 2017/18 update be noted.

10/18  Dispensation Applications for Members

The Committee received the report of the Director of Law and noted that one 
application had been received from a Member of the Council. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

11/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Mansell and seconded by 
Councillor Clouder to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

Page 8



12/18  Dispensation Applications for Members

The Committee considered an application for a dispensation in respect of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest from Councillor Simon Hall in relation to any 
decisions involving Barnardo’s.  

In considering the grounds on which dispensations could be made, Members 
agreed that it was otherwise appropriate to grant this dispensation and

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Simon Hall be granted a dispensation in respect of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to any decisions involving Barnardo’s 
for the remainder of his current term of office.

The meeting ended at 7.28 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 23 May 2018 at 7.35pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Pat Clouder, Clive Fraser, Mario Creatura, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Joy Prince and Helen Redfern

PART A

13/17  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

Following nominations, the Committee:

RESOLVED: 
(i) That Councillor Fraser be elected Chair of the Committee for the 

2018/19 Municipal Year; and
(ii) That Councillor Clouder be appointed Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 

Municipal Year.

The meeting ended at 7.36 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics Committee

Draft Work Programme 2018/19

Meeting Date Regular Items Other Items
5 September 2018 Members’ Dispensations Code of Conduct and Complaints 

Process

Case Law Update

14 November 2018 Members’ Dispensations Report on Review of Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy

27 February 2019 Members’ Dispensations Annual Whistleblowing Report

Annual Update on Member 
Complaints

Annual Update on Members’ 
Learning & Development

Annual Update on use of RIPA

1 May 2019 Members’ Dispensations

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE
4 JUNE 2018

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN

LEAD OFFICER: JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER, DIRECTOR OF LAW AND 
MONITORING OFFICER

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR SIMON HALL

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
The Council provides learning and development opportunities to support all Members 
in their roles.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: There are no new financial implications arising from the 
contents of this report.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Members’ Learning and Development 
Plan and make any comments that it considers appropriate.

1.1  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides the Ethics Committee with details of the Members’ 
Learning and Development Plan that has been put in place following the 2018 
elections.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting on 28 February 2018, the Ethics Committee considered a report 
that detailed Member Learning and Development activity during the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.  In consideration of that report, the Committee also discussed 
potential learning and development activity for the 2018/19 Municipal Year, with 
particular regard to the changes to Council membership that were to take place 
at the local elections in May 2018.

4. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

4.1 Prior to the local elections, consultation took place with both political groups 
represented on the Council on the development of a full learning programme for 
both new and returning councillors.

4.2 That programme has covered a range of aspects including:
- personal practical induction sessions for Members;
- mandatory learning events;

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



- targeted learning events; and
- group learning events open to all Members.

4.3 A copy of the initial programme is attached to this report at Appendix 1.  This 
programme will be further developed by the Members’ Learning and 
Development Panel over the course of the year.

4.4 The programme has also been supplemented by a Members’ digital handbook 
that provides guidance to Members on a range of topics.  These include: 

 Members’ ICT
 Code of Conduct
 Ward Budgets
 The Constitution and Decision Making Process
 Confidentiality and Information Protection (including GDPR)

4.5 The Members’ Digital Handbook is available to all Members through the secure 
paperless meetings application and will be updated throughout the year to 
reflect Members’ changing needs.

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 There are no new financial burdens arising from the contents of this report.  
Provision for the cost of Member Learning and Development has been included 
within the 2018/19 Democratic Services budget.

CONTACT OFFICER:  Stephen Rowan, Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny. 
Democratic.Services@Croydon.gov.uk. 

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:
Appendix 1 – Initial Member Learning and Development Programme 2018/19

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None.

Page 16

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members’ Development Sessions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note that full information regarding each event will be circulated 
before the scheduled date. Please can you register your interest in any of 
these sessions by emailing democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


  

Page 18



 

 

  

Licensing Training  
 
Licensing Committee Members (mandatory)  
 
Mandatory training for the Members of the Licensing 
Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
Introduction to licensing and gambling issues and 
this law on which these decisions are based. Also 
includes information about street trading licensing 
under London Local Authorities Act 1990.  
 
Michael Goddard - Licensing Manager 
Jessica Stockton - Corporate Lawyer 

30 May 6:30pm Town Hall, 
Council Chamber 

Planning Training 
 
Planning Committee Members  
 
The session will cover –  

• Local Plan  
• Housing need 
• Affordabl
[...]
 less objective and Council has therefore considered it 
appropriate that the discretion to grant dispensations on these grounds is delegated 
to the Ethics Committee, after consultation with the Independent Person.

Members wishing to apply for a dispensation are advised to complete the 
dispensation application form, Appendix 1 hereto. 

Adopted: July 2012

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Work Plan
	7 Members' Learning and Development Plan 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Member Development Sessions
	Induction Handout
	Session table


	8 Dispensation Applications for Members
	Appendix 1 - Dispensation Criteria




Minutes of the meeting


Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Monday, 4 June 2018 at 6.30 pm in F5 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Clive Fraser (Chair);

Councillors Mario Creatura, Maddie Henson, Joy Prince and Helen Redfern.

Also 
Present:

Mr Ashok Kumar, Independent Person (non-voting) and Mrs Anne
Smith, Independent Person (non-voting)

Apologies: Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice, Councillor Pat Clouder

PART A

14/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meetings held on 28 February 2018 and 23 May 2018 
were agreed as an accurate record.

15/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

16/18  Dispensations for Members

The Committee considered and commented on the proposed general Member 
dispensation regarding council tax and Members’ allowances, payments and 
indemnities. 

The Committee considered the content of the report and RESOLVED:

(i) That all Council Members be granted a dispensation until May 2022 for 
matters relating to Council Tax or a Precept.

(ii) That all Council Members be granted a dispensation until May 2022 for 
matters relating to Members’ allowances, payments and indemnities.

17/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.



18/18  Work Plan

The Committee considered the draft work programme for the 2018/19 
municipal year as outlined by the Director of Law and made no amendments.

RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed the draft work programme for the 
2018/19 municipal year.

19/18  Members' Learning and Development Plan 2018/19

The Director of Law presented the Members’ Learning and Development Plan 
for 2018/19, highlighting the induction training for new Members and the 
mandated training sessions for Members of selected Committees.

Members enquired what the annual budget was for Members’ Development 
and how the spending was approved. The Head of Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny informed the Committee that it was £21,000 per year and that 
applications for expenditure of £600 and under were approved by Officers, 
with applications over this threshold being referred to the Members’ Learning 
and Development Panel for approval.

Mr Ashok Kumar questioned whether there had been improvements to the 
Members’ induction programme implemented in 2014. The Director of Law 
informed the Committee that significant improvements to the previous 
programme had been made, including a wider variety of sessions that had 
been more actively advertised to Members. The new programme also looked 
to take feedback from Councillors on the individual sessions to further 
improve any future learning and development activities.

The Director of Law further informed the Committee that all training materials 
from these events would be made available to Members via the Council’s 
paperless software, as would any future Case Law updates brought to the 
Committee. Councillor Clive Fraser noted that the sessions he had attended 
had been good and that future sessions could include more on Officer Roles 
and Members’ IT.

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.

20/18  Dispensation Applications for Members

(Part A summary)
 
Members’ applications for dispensation were received from Councillor Alisa 
Flemming, Councillor Lynne Hale, Councillor Simon Hall, Councillor Maggie 



Mansell and Councillor Paul Scott.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to consider these applications in Part 
B of the meeting. 

21/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Fraser and seconded by 
Councillor Henson to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was resolved by the Committee to exclude the 
press and public for the remainder of the meeting.

22/18  Dispensation Applications for Members

The Committee considered applications for dispensations from Councillor 
Alisa Flemming, Councillor Lynne Hale, Councillor Simon Hall (two 
applications), Councillor Maggie Mansell and Councillor Paul Scott.

Councillor Flemming

Following the consideration of the application the Committee RESOLVED:
i. That Councillor Flemming be granted a dispensation until May 2022 in 

regard to matters related to housing issues which could affect Council 
tenants, as the Councillor was a tenant of the Council.

Councillor Hale

Following consideration of the application, the Committee concluded that a 
dispensation was not required in this instance, as the matter raised did not 
constitute a disclosable interest. The Committee RESOLVED:
ii. That Councillor Hale be invited to withdraw this application for a 

dispensation, as the matter raised did not constitute a disclosable 
interest.

Councillor Hall

Following the consideration of the applications the Committee RESOLVED:
iii. That Councillor Hall be granted a dispensation until May 2022 in regard 

to matters related to Transport for London, as the Councillor’s partner 
was employed by Transport for London.



iv. That Councillor Hall be granted a dispensation until May 2022 in regard 
to matters related to Barnardos, as the Councillor’s partner was an 
Adoption Panel member for Barnardos.

Councillor Mansell

Following consideration of the application, the Committee concluded that a 
dispensation was not required in this instance, as the matter raised did not 
constitute a disclosable interest. The Committee RESOLVED:
v. That Councillor Mansell be invited to withdraw this application as the 

matter raised did not constitute a disclosable interest and that 
Councillor Mansell also be advised to include the matter as a voluntary 
declaration on her entry in the Members’ Register of Interests.

Councillor Scott

Following the consideration of the application the Committee RESOLVED:
vi. That Councillor Scott be granted a dispensation until May 2022 in 

regard to matters related to the Development and Construction 
Industry, and with regard to planning applications and construction 
projects, as the Councillor is employed by TP Bennett, who practice 
architecture, planning and interior design.

Councillor Stranack

Following the consideration of the application the Committee RESOLVED:
vii. That the application be deferred to allow the Monitoring Officer to seek 

additional information from Councillor Stranack regarding the nature of 
the disclosable interest, and the grounds on which a dispensation had 
been sought.

The meeting ended at 7.11 pm

Signed:

Date:


